502637235 01/15/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2683843

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SKYVENTURE, LLC	11/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IFLY HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	6034 WEST COURTYARD DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 135
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78730

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5655909
Patent Number:	6083110
Patent Number:	RE43028
Application Number:	13324720
Patent Number:	D397799
Patent Number:	7156744
Patent Number:	7028542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (303)651-9654

 Phone:
 303-252-8800

Email: docket-oppedahl@oppedahl.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: OPPEDAHL PATENT LAW FIRM LLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 5940

Address Line 4: DILLON, COLORADO 80435-5940

502637235 REEL: 031978 FRAME: 0033

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGAN BARON
Signature:	/Megan Baron/
Date:	01/15/2014
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment-USPatents#page1.tif source=Assignment-USPatents#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031978 FRAME: 0034

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED.

SKYVENTURE, LLC

hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto:

IFLY HOLDINGS, LLC 6034 WEST COURTYARD DRIVE, SUITE 135 AUSTIN, TX 78730 US

as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to United States patents and patent applications

- Skydiving Trainer Windtunnel U.S. patent number 5,655,909, issued on the 12th day of August, 1997;
- Vertical Wind Tunnel Training Device U.S. patent number 6,083,110, issued on the 4th day of July, 2000;
- Vertical Wind Tunnel Training Device U.S. reissue patent number RE43028, issued on the 13th day of December,
 2011;
- Vertical Wind Tunnel Training Device U.S. patent application number 13/324,720, filed on the 13th day of December, 2011;
- Vertical Wind Tunnel U.S. design patent number D397,799, issued on the 1st day Of September, 1998;
- Recirculating Vertical Wind Tunnel Skydiving Simulator U.S. patent number 7,156,744, issued on the 2nd day of January, 2007;
- Reduced Drag Cable for Use in Wind Tunnels and Other Locations U.S. patent number 7,028,542, issued on the 18th day of April, 2006

and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 031978 FRAME: 0035 I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at 3:00 p·m· this 15th day of November, 2013	
Signed at 3:00 p·m· this 1546 day of November, 2013	
(L.S.)	
ALAN METNI, President of SkyVenture, LLC STATE OF TEXAS)	
COUNTY OF	
Before me, Denny Rosenberg, on this day personally appeared Alan Metni, known to me or to be the per whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purp	rson
and consideration therein expressed.	USES
Given under my hand and seal of office this 15th day of November, 2013	
Signature of Notary Public Donna M. Rosenberg	
Donna M- hosenberg Printed name of Notary Public 12886275-6 Commission no.: Donna M. Rosenberg Commission Expires 01-26-2016	
Commission no.: 12886275-6	
My commission expires:	
	
I, Alan Metni, President of iFLY Holdings, LLC, do hereby accept this assignment.	
Signed at 3:00 p·m· this 15th day of November, 2013	
ALAN METNI, President of iFLY Holdings, LLC	
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF	
Before me, Danna Rosenbar on this day personally appeared Alan Metni, known to me to be the pe	rson
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purp	oses
Given under my hand and seal of office this 15th day of November, 2013	
Given under my hand and seal of office this 17 day of Oovernay, 2013	
Signature of Notary Public	
Donna M. hosenbers	
Printed name of Notary Public /2886275-6 Commission no.: Donna M. Rosenberg Commission no.:	
My commission expires: /-26-2016	

PATENT REEL: 031978 FRAME: 0036

RECORDED: 01/15/2014